

65332-6

65332-6

NO. 65332-6-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

M.G.H. (DOB: 12-29-1993),

Appellant.

2011 MAR 29 AM 9:53

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

MARK K. ROE  
Prosecuting Attorney

SETH A. FINE  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office  
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504  
Everett, Washington 98201  
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. BASED ON THE TRIAL COURT'S OBSERVATIONS OF A WITNESS'S Demeanor, THE COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN DETERMINING THAT THE DEFENDANT HAD FAILED TO ESTABLISH HER INCOMPETENCY. ....	6
B. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING THE VICTIM'S STATEMENTS UNDER THE CHILD HEARSAY STATUTE. ....	9
1. Considering All The Relevant Factors, The Court Properly Determined That The Circumstances Of The Statement Provided Sufficient Indicia Of Reliability. ....	9
2. Even If The Victim Is Considered Incompetent To Testify, That Does Not Render Cross-Examination Meaningless, So As To Make Her Statements Inadmissible Under The Confrontation Clause. ...	14
C. A STUDENT IS NOT IN "CUSTODY" WHEN HE IS QUESTIONED AT SCHOOL AFTER BEING EXPRESSLY TOLD THAT HE IS FREE TO LEAVE.....	15
D. REMARKS MADE BY A TRIAL JUDGE IN HIS ORAL OPINION DO NOT INVALIDATE THE CONVICTION UNLESS THEY CLEARLY DEMONSTRATE MISUNDERSTANDING OF THE LAW. ....	18
E. THE TEST FOR SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE CONSIDERS ALL OF THE EVIDENCE, EVEN IF SOME OF THAT EVIDENCE IS LATER HELD INADMISSIBLE.....	22
IV. CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### WASHINGTON CASES

<u>College Place v. Staudenmaier</u> , 110 Wn. App. 841, 43 P.3d 43, review denied, 147 Wn.2d 1024 (2002).....	16
<u>Jenkins v. Snohomish County P.U.D. No. 1</u> , 105 Wn.2d 99, 713 P.2d 79 (1986).....	7, 8
<u>State v. Allen</u> , 70 Wn.2d 690, 424 P.2d 1021 (1967) .....	7
<u>State v. Barrow</u> , 60 Wn. App. 869, 809 P.2d 209, review denied, 118 Wn.2d 1007 (1991).....	19
<u>State v. Borland</u> , 57 Wn. App. 7, 786 P.2d 810 (1990).....	10
<u>State v. D.R.</u> , 84 Wn. App. 832, 930 P.2d 350, review denied, 132 Wn.2d 1015 (1997).....	16, 17
<u>State v. Frey</u> , 43 Wn. App. 605, 718 P.2d 846 (1986).....	12
<u>State v. Henderson</u> , 48 Wn. App. 543, 740 P.2d 329 (1987).....	12
<u>State v. Lorenz</u> , 152 Wn.2d 22, 93 P.3d 133 (2004) .....	15, 16
<u>State v. Montgomery</u> , 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008).....	22
<u>State v. Pham</u> , 75 Wn. App. 626, 879 P.2d 321 (1994), review denied, 125 Wn.2d 1002 (1995).....	10
<u>State v. Robinson</u> , 44 Wn. App. 611, 722 P.2d 1379 (1986).....	12
<u>State v. Ryan</u> , 103 Wn.2d 165, 691 P.2d 197 (1984).....	10, 11, 13
<u>State v. S.J.W.</u> , 170 Wn.2d 92, 239 P.3d 568 (2010).....	6, 7, 8
<u>State v. Solomon</u> , 114 Wn. App. 781, 60 P.3d 1215 (2002), review denied, 149 Wn.2d 1025 (2003).....	16
<u>State v. Stange</u> , 53 Wn. App. 638, 769 P.2d 873, review denied, 113 Wn.2d 1007 (1989).....	7
<u>State v. Stanton</u> , 68 Wn. App. 855, 845 P.2d 1365 (1983).....	22
<u>State v. Swan</u> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 985 (1991) .....	18
<u>State v. Young</u> , 62 Wn. App. 895, 802 P.2d 829, 817 P.2d 412 (1991).....	10

### FEDERAL CASES

<u>Lockhart v. Nelson</u> , 488 U.S. 33, 109 S. Ct. 285, 102 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1988).....	22
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966).....	1, 15, 17
<u>United States v. Brobst</u> , 558 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2009).....	19
<u>United States v. Owens</u> , 484 U.S. 554, 108 S. Ct. 838, 98 L. Ed. 2d 951 (1988).....	15
<u>United States v. Van Fossan</u> , 899 F.2d 636 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990)....	19, 20

United States v. Vargas, 583 F.2d 380 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978)..... 19

**OTHER CASES**

People v. Howery, 178 Ill.2d 1, 687 N.E.2d 836, cert. denied, 525  
U.S. 828 (1997)..... 19, 20

State ex rel. Juvenile Dep't v. Killitz, 59 Or. App. 720, 651 P.2d  
1382 (1982)..... 16, 17

State ex rel. Juvenile Dep't v. Loreda, 125 Or. App. 390, 865 P.2d  
1312 (1993)..... 16, 17

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

Laws of 1986, ch. 195, § 2 ..... 6

RCW 5.60.050..... 6, 8

RCW 9A.44.120(1)..... 10
